Office of the Legislative Clerk

Ronald E. Dougherty County Office Building 56 Main Street Owego, NY 13827

Cathy Haskell Legislative Clerk

Legislative Support Minutes

February 6, 2025 1:00 p.m.

ATTENDANCE

Legislators: Legislators Brown, Bunce, Ciotoli, Flesher, Monell, Mullen, Roberts, Sauerbrey, and Standinger were present.

Staff: Legislative Clerk Haskell, County Administrator Bailey, County Attorney DeWind, Personnel Officer Parke, Deputy Commissioner of Social Services Myers, and Director of Administrative Services Andrews.

Guests: None

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Legislator Monell made the motion, seconded by Legislator Brown to approve the January 9, 2025 Legislative Support minutes, as written. Motion carried.

FINANCIAL

2025 YTD Budget Reports: Ms. Haskell reported 7.5% utilization to date with no issues of concern.

County Auditor Accounts Payable Report: Ms. Haskell reported the following accounts payable report for the month of January 2025. This report is included in today's committee agenda packet.

Month	AP Invoices	AP Total	P-Card Transactions	P-Card Total
January	924	\$3,001,097.19	220	\$47,023.72

OLD BUSINESS

January 2025 Meetings:

Minutes were taken, typed, copied, indexed, and recorded for the Legislature and Journal of Proceedings for the following Legislature meetings in January 2025:

- First Special & Organizational Meeting January 2, 2025
 - First Regular Legislature Meeting January 14, 2025
- Public Hearing Local Law Introductory No. A of 2025 January 23, 2025

The Legislative Clerk attended the following meetings/trainings in January 2025:

- 1st Special & Organizational Meeting January 2, 2025
 - Legislative Committees January 7 and 9, 2025
 - Legislative Worksessions January 9 and 23, 2025
- Finance, Legal & Safety Committee January 14, 2025



Office of the Legislative Clerk

Ronald E. Dougherty County Office Building

📞 607 687 8240 🛛 🖨 607 687 8232 🥥 www.TiogaCountyNY. gov

Cathy Haskell Legislative Clerk

- COUNTY LEGS COUNTY
- Executive Team Meeting January 16, 2025

Owego, NY 13827

56 Main Street

- Public Hearing: Local Law Introductory No. A of 2025 January 23, 2025
- Newly Elected Legislator Orientation (Legislator Bunce) January 23, 2025
 - Leaders' Meeting January 28, 2025

2024 Journal of Proceedings:

The 2024 Journal of Proceedings is completed and was sent to the Director of Records Management for microfilming.

Two-Year Sales Tax Extender: Ms. Haskell reported she contacted Assemblyman Friend's Chief of Staff to begin the process. The first step is for the Legislature to formally request the Assembly and Senate Bill Numbers, which a resolution has been prepared for Legislature consideration for the February 11, 2025 Legislature meeting. The certified resolution will be sent to the Assemblyman's Office who will be coordinating with the Senator's Office for the required Bill Numbers. Once the Bill Numbers are known, I will proceed with completing the Home Rule Requests.

NEW BUSINESS

Public Hearing: Northern Tioga Ag District 8 Year Review – Ms. Haskell reported there is a resolution for Legislature consideration at the February 11, 2025 Legislature meeting to set the public hearing for February 18, 2025 at 1:00 p.m. at the Berkshire Town Hall. A Legislative quorum is required to conduct the hearing. Legislators Brown, Bunce, Flesher, Monell, and Standinger are expected to attend.

Public Hearing: Annual Ag District Inclusions – Ms. Haskell reported there is a request for inclusion, therefore, we are required to conduct this public hearing, which will be on February 20, 2025 at 10:00 a.m. at the beginning of our Legislative Worksession. This public hearing will be in the Legislative Conference Room and a Legislative quorum is required.

Annual Policy Review and Attestation – Ms. Haskell reported this annual policy review can be done either on the Neogov platform or in paper format, which copies were distributed at this meeting. The due date is no later than March 31, 2025.

Annual Statement of Financial Disclosure – Ms. Haskell reported the annual statement of financial disclosure is only available in paper format and copies were distributed at this meeting. The due date is no later than May 15, 2025.



2025 NYSAC Directory – Ms. Haskell reported she submitted the revisions to NYSAC by the requested deadline including new information for Legislator Bunce and County Administrator Bailey.

2024 Annual Report: Ms. Haskell reported the 2024 Legislative Clerk/County Auditor Annual Report is completed and included in today's meeting agenda packet.

Legislative Clerk Conference: Ms. Haskell reported she will be attending the Legislative Clerk Conference in Wyoming County May 14-16, 2025.

February 2025 Legislative Meeting:

- **Prayer, Pledge, Voting:** Legislator Monell will lead us in the prayer, pledge and voting process for the February 11, 2025 Legislature meeting.
- **Recognition Resolution:** There is one recognition resolution that Legislator Flesher will read and present:

Resolution Recognizing Timothy Agan's 25 Years of Dedicated Service to Tioga County

Mr. Agan will be attending the meeting along with Sheriff Howard.

• **Proclamation:** There is one proclamation that Legislator Standinger will read and present:

Recognizing the 2024 Candor Central High School Volleyball Team

The Candor Central High School Volleyball Team, coaching staff, and officials have been invited to attend the February 11, 2025 Legislature meeting. Ms. Haskell reported she is awaiting confirmation of attendance.

• Resolutions:

B08 – Adopt Local Law No. 1 of 2025

B21 – Re-Appointment of County Historian

B48 – Resolution Recognizing State Home Rule Legislation for Two-Year Extension of Additional 1% Sales Tax for Tioga County through November 30, 2027.

• Late-File Resolutions: Ms. Haskell reported she is anticipating one late-file resolution for the February 11, 2025 Legislature meeting.

PERSONNEL

• **Deputy Legislative Clerk Vacancy**: This discussion was tabled for Executive Session.

TIOGA COUNTY, NEW YORK

Ronald E. Dougherty County Office Building

Office of the Legislative Clerk

607 687 8240 ⊕ 607 687 8232 ⊕ www.TiogaCountyNY.gov Cathy Haskell Legislative Clerk

OTHER

• None

EXECUTIVE SESSION

• As part of the Executive Session of today's Legislative Worksession, Ms. Haskell provided an update on the Deputy Legislative Clerk vacancy and reviewed the resolution she drafted for Legislature consideration.

56 Main Street

Owego, NY 13827

ADJOURNMENT

Meeting adjourned at 2:00 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Cathy Haskell

Legislative Clerk

